

No. 20-3152

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

**LATOYA GILLIAM and KAYLA MCCROBIE,
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
and GEORGE ERVIN “SONNY” PERDUE III,
in his official capacity as Secretary of Agriculture,**

Defendants-Appellants.

ON REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA (HON. JOHN MILTON YOUNGE), GRANTING
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IN CASE NO. 2:20-CV-03504

APPELLANTS’ OPENING BRIEF

Of Counsel:

STEPHEN A. VADEN
General Counsel
U.S. Department of Agriculture

RYAN M. MAJERUS
Senior Counsel
Office of the General Counsel
U.S. Department of Agriculture

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL S. RAAB
JOSHUA K. HANDELL
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7217
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 305-4244
joshua.handell@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Statutory and Regulatory Framework	4
A. The Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program	4
B. The COVID-19 Response Acts and the USDA Guidance.....	6
II. Pennsylvania’s Requests for Emergency Allotments	8
III. Procedural History.....	9
A. The <i>Hall</i> Litigation.....	9
B. Proceedings Below.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. The USDA Guidance Is Faithful to the Text, Context, and History of the Emergency Allotments Provision.....	15
A. The Statutory Text Clearly Supports USDA’s Interpretation.	16
1. Pursuant to the Doctrine of the Last Antecedent, the “Applicable Maximum Monthly Allotment” Cap Modifies “Temporary Food Needs.”	16
2. Congress Has Not Revisited the “Thrifty Food Plan” or “Maximum Monthly Allotment” Amounts that Define the Upper Bound on SNAP Households’ “Food Needs.”	18

3.	The Surrounding Provisions Make Clear that Congress’s Concern Was Assisting SNAP Households Experiencing Sudden Changes in Reportable Income.....	22
B.	Consistent Agency Practice, of Which Congress Is Presumed to Be Aware When Legislating, Supports USDA’s Interpretation.....	26
C.	Congress Confirmed USDA’s Interpretation of Section 2302(a)(1) by Appropriating Funding Consistent with USDA’s Approach in the Companion Bill Enacted Nine Days Later.....	30
D.	Plaintiffs’ Reading Rests on the Insupportable Premise that Congress Created an Open-Ended, Multibillion-Dollar Extension of SNAP Outlays Without Saying So Clearly.....	33
II.	At Minimum, the USDA Guidance Represents a Permissible Interpretation Within the Agency’s Area of Expertise.....	34
A.	USDA’s Adjudication of State Requests for Emergency Allotments Is the Type of Authoritative Agency Interpretation that Warrants Judicial Deference.....	35
B.	The Secretary’s Interpretation Is Reasonable and Therefore Controls Under <i>Chevron</i>	37
C.	Alternatively, the Secretary’s Interpretation Is Entitled to Substantial Weight Under <i>Skidmore</i>	40
III.	Even Apart from the Merits, the District Court Abused Its Discretion in Granting the Preliminary Injunction.....	42
A.	The Harm to USDA and the Public Is Immediate and Substantial.....	43
B.	Plaintiffs Will Suffer No Deficiency in Meeting Their Statutorily Presumed Household Food Needs Absent the Injunction.....	46
	CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abreu v. Callahan</i> , 971 F. Supp. 799 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	46
<i>Acierno v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 40 F.3d 645 (3d Cir. 1994).....	12, 43
<i>In re Alberto</i> , 823 F.2d 712 (3d Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Ass’n of New Jersey Rifle & Pistol Clubs Inc. v. Attorney Gen. New Jersey</i> , 974 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Bradley v. Pittsburgh Bd. of Educ.</i> , 910 F.2d 1172 (3d Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Brock v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 476 U.S. 253 (1986).....	45
<i>Castillo v. Attorney Gen. U.S.</i> , 729 F.3d 296 (3d Cir. 2013).....	37
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Naural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	34, 37
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	37
<i>Delaware Dep’t of Nat. Res. & Env’tl. Control v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 685 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2012).....	41
<i>District of Columbia v. USDA</i> , No. 20-cv-119, 2020 WL 1236657 (D.D.C. Mar. 13, 2020).....	45
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	35
<i>Fair Hous. Rights Ctr. in Se. Pennsylvania v. Post Goldtex GP, LLC</i> , 823 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2016).....	35

Florida Dep’t of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.,
554 U.S. 33 (2008).....22

Gade v. National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n,
505 U.S. 88 (1992).....22

Garnett v. Zeilinger,
313 F. Supp. 3d 147 (D.D.C. 2018)46

Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson,
559 U.S. 280 (2010)21

Green v. Brennan,
136 S. Ct. 1769 (2016)15

Gundy v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)15

Hagans v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.,
694 F.3d 287 (3d Cir. 2012).....41

Hall v. USDA, No. 20-cv-03454,
2020 WL 3268539 (N.D. Cal. June 17, 2020).....*passim*

Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.,
560 U.S. 242 (2010)15

Haskins v. Stanton,
794 F.2d 1273 (7th Cir. 1986)46

Hope v. Warden York Cty. Prison,
972 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 2020).....43

Industrial Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. American Petroleum Inst.,
448 U.S. 607 (1980)17-18

J.C. Penney Life Ins. Co. v. Piloni,
393 F.3d 356 (3d Cir. 2004).....17

Kos Pharm., Inc. v. Andrx Corp.,
369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2004).....42

Kosak v. Aguirre,
518 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2008).....38

In re Magic Restaurants, Inc.,
205 F.3d 108 (3d Cir. 2000).....32

Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States,
140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020)33

Mejia-Castanon v. Attorney Gen. of the United States of Am.,
931 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 27, 28

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit,
547 U.S. 71 (2006).....29

Nat’l Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005)40

Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley,
524 U.S. 569 (1998)39

Pinho v. Gonzales,
432 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2005).....35

POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.,
573 U.S. 102 (2014)33

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944)40

Thorpe v. Borough of Thorpe,
770 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 22, 25

United States v. Langston,
118 U.S. 389 (1886)33

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001) 36, 40

United States v. Vulte,
233 U.S. 509 (1914)33

Valdiviezo-Galdamez v. Attorney Gen. of U.S.,
663 F.3d 582 (3d Cir. 2011).....37

Virginia Petroleum Jobbers Ass’n v. Federal Power Comm’n,
259 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1958).....43

Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)33

Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)31-32

Statutes:

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009,
Pub. L. No. 111-5, § 101, 123 Stat. 115.....20, 21, 25, 27, 34

Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act,
Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (2020).....8, 10, 30, 31, 33

Families First Coronavirus Response Act, Pub. L. No. 116-127, 134 Stat. 177:
§ 2302(a)(1), 134 Stat. at 188*passim*
§ 2302(a)(2), 134 Stat. at 18823, 29

Food and Nutrition Act of 2008:

7 U.S.C. § 20115
7 U.S.C. § 2012(u)5, 14, 18, 20, 21, 46
7 U.S.C. § 2013(a).....5
7 U.S.C. § 2014(b)45
7 U.S.C. § 2014(h)5, 28, 29
7 U.S.C. § 2017(a).....5, 18
7 U.S.C. § 2027(b)6

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)3

Regulations:

7 C.F.R. § 273.2(f)27

7 C.F.R. § 273.10(e)(2)(ii)(C).....5

Legislative Materials:

Health and Economic Recovery Omnibus Emergency Solutions Act,
H.R. 6800, § 60606, 116th Cong. (2020)39

166 Cong. Rec. E321 (daily ed. Mar. 16, 2020).....38

166 Cong. Rec. H1848 (daily ed. Mar. 27, 2020)34

166 Cong. Rec. S1927 (daily ed. Mar. 23, 2020)31

Other Authorities:

Jeanna Smialek, *Poor Americans Hit Hardest by Job Losses Amid Lockdowns*,
Fed Says, N.Y. Times (May 14, 2020), <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/05/14/business/economy/coronavirus-jobless-unemployment.html>39

Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program Eligibility, Certification, and
Employment and Training Provisions of the Food, Conservation and
Energy Act of 2008, 84 Fed. Reg. 4677 (Feb. 19, 2019)35-36

USDA, *Disaster SNAP Guidance* (July 2014),
<https://perma.cc/5BQS-ZQVX> 6, 26

USDA, *D-SNAP FY2020 Income Eligibility Standards*,
<https://perma.cc/2TQL-E9JZ>6

USDA, *SNAP Benefits to Increase in Fiscal Year 2021* (July 29, 2020),
<https://www.fns.usda.gov/news-item/fns-001020>.....20

USDA, *SNAP Eligibility Frequently Asked Questions: “How Much Could I Receive in SNAP
Benefits?”* (Aug. 14, 2019), <https://www.fns.usda.gov/snap/recipient/eligibility>18

USDA, *SNAP—Mass Denial of Certain Requests to Adjust SNAP Regulations* (Apr. 10,
2020), [https://fns-prod.azureedge.net/sites/default/files/resource-files/SNAP-
COVID19-Multiple-Adjustment-Denials.pdf](https://fns-prod.azureedge.net/sites/default/files/resource-files/SNAP-COVID19-Multiple-Adjustment-Denials.pdf).....37
